

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

ELON MUSK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-08865-AJN

**DEFENDANT ELON MUSK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO QUASH & TO TERMINATE CONSENT DECREE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

A. Motion To Quash..... 4

B. Motion To Terminate Consent Decree..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. The Challenged Requests Should Be Quashed Because The SEC Lacks Authority To Issue A Subpoena Based On The Consent Decree Rather Than The Securities Laws..... 7

1. An Administrative Subpoena Must Be Supported By A Legitimate Investigatory Purpose..... 8

2. The Securities Laws Do Not Supply A Legitimate Basis For The Challenged Requests..... 9

3. The SEC Cannot Issue Administrative Subpoenas To Investigate Compliance With The Judgments In This Case..... 14

B. The Challenged Requests Should Be Quashed Because The Subpoena Was Issued In Bad Faith..... 16

C. The Consent Decree Should Be Terminated Or At Least Modified..... 20

1. The SEC’s Exploitation Of The Consent Decree Has Made Compliance Onerous And Unworkable..... 20

2. The SEC Has Used The Consent Decree To Police First Amendment Speech. 21

3. The Equities Strongly Favor Termination..... 24

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ayers v. SEC</i> , 482 F.Supp. 747 (D. Mont. 1980).....	17
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	22
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Coffey v. Braddy</i> , 834 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	23
<i>Consumer Health Info. Corp. v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Federal Home Loan Mtg. Corp.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 769 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Tire Kingdom, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>EEOC. v. Loc. 40, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Joint Apprenticeship Comm., Iron Workers Locs. 40 & 361 & Allied Bldg. Metal Indus.</i> , 76 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>FDIC v. Garner</i> , 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	16
<i>Grenda v. SEC</i> , 2017 WL 4053821 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017).....	17
<i>Hampton v. Steen</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00470-SU, 2014 WL 2949302 (D. Or. June 27, 2014).....	5

<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Proquest Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Altaba Inc., f/d/b/a Yahoo! Inc.</i> , Release No. 3937 (S.E.C., Apr. 24, 2018)	10, 12
<i>In the Matter of China-Biotics, Inc.</i> , Release No. 70800 (S.E.C., Nov. 4, 2013).....	10
<i>In the Matter of First Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , Release No. 92176 (S.E.C., June 14, 2021).....	12
<i>In the Matter of Talon Real Est. Holding Corp.</i> , Release No. 87614 (S.E.C., Nov. 25, 2019).....	10
<i>Int’l Waste Controls, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	19
<i>Kaufman and Broad–South Bay v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 822 F.Supp. 1468 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....	25
<i>Lorain NAACP v. Lorain Bd. of Educ.</i> , 979 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 922 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	21
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers’ Union of New York & Vicinity</i> , 13 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Philippine Export v. Chuidian</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1058 (1990).....	25
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Walde</i> , 18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Rich & Whillock, Inc. v. Ashton Dev., Inc.</i> , 157 Cal.App.3d 1154 (1984).....	25
<i>RNR Enters., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 122 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5

<i>RTC v. Thornton</i> , 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cty Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>SEC v. ESM Gov't Sec., Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973)	5, 8, 17
<i>SEC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 3:19-cv-04241 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2019)	12
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	4, 7
<i>SEC v. Musk</i> , 1:18-cv-8865 (S.D.N.Y.)	3, 17
<i>SEC v. Sears</i> , No. 05-728-JE, 2005 WL 5885548 (D. Or. July 28, 2005)	5
<i>SEC v. Tesla</i> , 1:18-cv-8947 (S.D.N.Y.)	2, 3, 17, 18
<i>SEC v. Waymack</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2019)	5
<i>SEC v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 118 (3d Cir. 1981)	13, 17
<i>U.S. for Use and Benefit of Reed v. Callahan</i> , 884 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Constr. Prod. Rsch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Fensterwald</i> , 553 F.2d 231 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	19
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	8
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)	22

<i>United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 132 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 1997).....	24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78a.....	10
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(a), (b).....	8

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-15(e).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	6, 20
The Commission’s Guidance on the Use of Company Web Sites, 73 Fed. Reg. 45862-01 (Aug. 1, 2008).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dave Michaels, <i>SEC Probes Trading by Elon Musk and Brother in Wake of Tesla CEO’s Sales</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 24, 2022 2:22 pm ET), https://www.wsj.com/articles/sec-probes-trading-by-elon-musk-and-brother-in-wake-of-tesla-ceos-sales-11645730528	19
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), Twitter (Feb. 26, 2019, 4:25 am PT), https://twitter.com/elonmusk/status/1100371207491248128	23
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), Twitter (July 2, 2020, 11:50 am PT), https://twitter.com/elonmusk/status/1278762916326649863	23
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), Twitter (July 2, 2020, 11:57 am PT), https://twitter.com/elonmusk/status/1278764736876773383	23
Elon Musk (@elonmusk), Twitter (Oct. 4, 2018, 1:16 pm PT), https://twitter.com/elonmusk/status/1047943670350020608	23
Molly Ball, Jeffrey Kluger & Alejandro De La Garza, <i>2021 Person of the Year: Elon Musk</i> , Time (Dec. 13, 2021), https://time.com/person-of-the-year-2021-elon-musk/	22
SEC Div. of Enforcement, Enforcement Manual 3.1.3.....	15
